Hybrid heat pumps(i)

Gas heat pumps

(+15%)

(-1%)

(+3%)

(-2%)

(-6%)

(-6%)

(+12%)

(-3%)

(-9%)

(-12%)

(- €72m p.a)

(+€41m p.a.)

(+€13m p.a.)

(-€43m p.a.)

(- €2m p.a.)

Whilst different heating technologies have pros and cons, gas condensing boilers would reduce CO2
emissions and pollution and are the cheapest solution as no network reinforcement is required.

Pollutant
emissions

Note : (i) With the electricity generation mix expected in 2030 according to ENTSO-E (Vision EUCO30).

CONFIDENTIAL – NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION

4 - Sensitivities on energy usages | Heating

Modelling results: Gas condensing boilers are effective to
decarbonise heating and reduce pollution at least cost

13

R
e

si
d

e
n

ti
al

P

h
as

e
-o

u
t

o
f

o
il

b
o

ile
rs

 r
ep

la
ce

d
 b

y…

Gas condensing boilers

Electric heaters(i)

Heat pumps(i)

Hybrid heat pumps(i)

Gas heat pumps

Implementation costs
(as compared to base case)

Energy demand in 2030
(% of sectorial energy demand)

Emissions in 2030
(% of sectorial emissions)

 - 32 ktoe (-1%)

× + 1,077 ktoe  (+15%)

× + 212 ktoe  (+3%)

 - 164 ktoe (-2%)

 - 421 ktoe (-6%)

 - 0.8 Mt CO2 eq. (-6%)
Decrease in pollutant emissions

× + 1.9 Mt CO2 eq. (+12%)
Mild impact on pollutants

 - 0.4 Mt CO2 eq. (-3%)
Mild impact on pollutants

 - 1.2 Mt CO2 eq. (-9%)
Decrease in pollutant emissions

 - 1.7 Mt CO2 eq. (-12%)
Decrease in pollutant emissions

 - €72 million per year

 - €43 million per year

 - €2 million per year

× + €13 million per year

× + €41 million per year

Note : (i) With the electricity generation mix expected in 2030 according to ENTSO-E (Vision EUCO30).

Sensitivity (2030)
with respect to

base case

CONFIDENTIAL – NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION

4 - Sensitivities on energy usages | Heating

Sensitivity analysis: Higher of penetration of RES would reduce
emissions of electric technologies but raise other issues

CO2 emissions in 2030  (% of sectorial emissions)

 - 0.8 Mt CO2 eq. (-6%)